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 Retractable hose reel

ru Инструкция по эксплуатации
 Настенный ящик для шланга

Roll-Up 15 Art. 8040
Roll-Up 20 Art. 8045
Roll-Up 25 Art. 8050
Roll-Up 30 Art. 8055
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   CAUTION! 
v  Read the Operating Instructions before  

initial operation.

   DANGER! 
v  Physical injury through prestressed springs.  

The hose reel may not be opened.

Intended use:

For safety reasons, children and young people under 16 as well 
as anyone who is not familiar with these operating instructions 
should not use the product. Persons with reduced physical or 

mental abilities may use the product only if they are supervised or instruct-
ed by a responsible person. Children must be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the product. Never operate the product when you 
are tired, ill or under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medicine.
The hose reel is only suitable for outdoor use.
The product is intended exclusively for use in private household gardens 
or on private allotments.

IMPORTANT! 
Read the operator’s manual carefully before use and keep for future 
 reference.
Keep children away from the unit.
Keep any third parties away from the unit while it is in use.
Do not place any additional load on the wall bracket.
Do not place finger or objects in the front opening of the reel during operation.
Choose a mounting location that prevents water from entering the building in the 
event of a leak.
Depressurise the hose when not in use.
We recommend a mounting location that is protected against direct sunlight  
so that the unit and hose do not overheat.
Remove from the wall in winter to prevent frost damage.
Always hold the end of the hose and walk the hose back to the reel when 
 retracting.
Regularly inspect the bracket and securing pins for signs of wear and tear.
This hose is not suitable to be used as a drinking water hose.

  
DANGER!

Small parts can be easily swallowed. There is also a risk that the polybag  
can  suffocate toddlers. Keep toddlers away when you assemble the product.
Risk of scalding if hose is exposed to direct sunlight for a long period.
For safety reasons, the hoses may only be replaced by GARDENA Service.

Safety instructions:

Contents: See figure A.

Mount the wall bracket [ Fig. B / C ]:
A mounting template is provided in the packaging for assembly.

The supplied wall plugs are suitable for cement walls (plaster up to 1 cm). 
For other wall types, special wall plugs must be used.

1. Mark the holes using the wall bracket (5) or the mounting template.
2. Drill the 4 holes in the wall with an 12 mm drill bit and insert the  

dowels (6).
3. Screw the wall bracket (5) to the wall with the 4 screws (7)  

(width across flats 10 mm) and the 4 washers (8).
Risk of crushing between product and bracket!  
The product can be swivelled 180°.
4. Place the hose reel (10) with the holding tube (9) on the wall bracket (5) 

with both hands.
5. Connect the connecting hose (11) to a water tap.

Operation:
Check the product for damage before rolling up and unwinding.  
Do not use a damaged product.

Unwind:
v Pull out the hose to desired length.
The hose can be locked at intervals of approximately 25 – 45 cm.

Roll up:
v Release the locking device by pulling briefly on the hose and return  

to the hose reel with the nozzle.
Through a special braking technique, the hose rolls up securely and  
evenly on its own. The locking mechanism clicks during unwinding and 
roll-up. 

Stop Connector:
The retractable hose reel includes a stop connector (1) allowing easy 
change of hose end accessory without having to return to the tap.
With no attachment inserted water will not flow through the connector.

If required, the stopper can be shifted [ Fig. D ]:

   
 ATTENTION!
To avoid the complete pulling in of the watering hose, never 
simultaneously release the stop connector (1) and the stopper (3).  
If the hose has been pulled all the way in, please contact GARDENA 
 Service.

1. Loosen the 2 screws (2) on the stopper (3) with a screwdriver.
2. Hold the watering hose (4) securely while shifting, shift the stopper (3)  

and screw tightly again with the 2 screws (2).

Transport position:
Empty the hose before transporting it.

Storage:
Store the hose reel in a location that is out of the reach of children.
The hose reel is not frost-proof.

Technical data:

Art. 8040 Art. 8045 Art. 8050 Art. 8055

Hose length 15 m 20 m 25 m 30 m

Weight 7.3 kg 9.0 kg 11.7 kg 14.1 kg

ru

   ВНИМАНИЕ! 
v  Перед вводом в действие прочитайте 

инструкцию по использованию!

   ОПАСНО! 
v  Возможно травмирование  предварительно 

сжатой пружиной. Ящик для шланга нельзя 
открывать.

Применение в соответствии с назначением:

Из соображений безопасности детям и подросткам до 
16 лет, а также лицам, не изучившим эту инструкцию 
по эксплуатации, пользоваться изделием запрещается. 

 Лицам с ограниченными физическими или умственными способно-
стями разрешается использовать изделие только в присутствии 
или после инструктажа ответственного лица. Дети должны быть 
под присмотром: нельзя допустить, чтобы они играли с этим изде-
лием. Никогда не работайте с изделием, если Вы устали, больны 
или находитесь под воздействием алкоголя, наркотиков или меди-
каментов.
Катушка для шланга пригодна исключительно для наружного 
 применения. 
Изделие предназначено исключительно для использования  
в частных домах и садах.
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Комплект поставки: смотрите рисунок A.

Монтаж настенного держателя [ Рис. B / C ]:
Для обеспечения монтажа в комплект поставки входит шаблон для 
сверления.

Прилагаемые дюбели подходят для бетонных стен (штукатурки до 
1 см). Для других стен нужно использовать специальные дюбели.

1. Разметьте отверстия с помощью стенового кронштейна (5) или 
шаб-лона для сверления.

2. Просверлите 4 отверстия в стене сверлом диаметром 12 мм 
и вставьте дюбели (6).

3. Закрепить держатель (5) на стене 4 шурупами (7) (ключ на 10 мм), 
подложив 4 шайбы (8).

Опасность защемления между изделием и кронштейном!  
Изделие можно поворачивать на 180°.
4. Двумя руками наденьте ящик для шланга (10) с удерживающей 

трубкой (9) на стеновой кронштейн (5).
5. Подсоединить шланг подключения (11) к водопроводному крану.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ:
Перед наматыванием и разматыванием шланга проверяйте 
изделие на наличие повреждений. Не используйте повреж- 
денное изделие.

Разматывание:
v Вытянуть шланг до желаемой длины.
Шланг можно фиксировать отрезками приблизительно 25 – 45 см.

Сматывание:
v Освободите фиксатор, слегка потянув за шланг, и вставьте 

 распылитель обратно в ящик для шланга.
Благодаря тормозу специальной конструкции шланг наматывается 
надежно, равномерно и самостоятельно. При разматывании и сма-
тывании шланга слышны щелчки фиксирующего устройства.

Упорный соединитель:
Выдвижная катушка для шланга оснащена стопорным соедините-
лем (1), позволяющим легко заменить насадку на конце шланга без 
необходимости возвращаться к крану.
Если насадка не вставлена, вода не будет течь через соединитель.

ВАЖНО! 
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте эту инструкцию по использо-
ванию и сохраните ее для чтения в дальнейшем.
Не подпускайте к изделию детей.  
Не подпускайте к изделию посторонних во время эксплуатации.  
Запрещается размещать дополнительную нагрузку на настенный крон-
штейн.
Не просовывайте пальцы или предметы в переднее отверстие ящика  
для шланга во время работы.
Выберите для установки место, гарантирующее непопадание  воды 
в здание в случае утечки.
Стравливайте давление из шланга, когда он не используется.
Мы рекомендуем использовать для установки место, защищенное от 
прямых солнечных лучей во избежание перегрева изделия и шланга.
Зимой снимите со стены во избежание повреждений от мороза.
При втягивании всегда удерживайте конец шланга и направляйте шланг 
обратно в ящик для шланга.
Периодически проверяйте кронштейн и стопорные штифты на наличие 
признаков износа.
Этот шланг не подходит для использования в качестве шланга для 
пить-евой воды.

  
ОПАСНО!

Мелкие детали могут быть легко проглочены. Из-за полиэтиленового 
пакета для маленьких детей существует опасность задохнуться. Во время 
монтажа не подпускайте близко маленьких детей.
Риск ожога кипятком при нахождении шланга под воздействи-ем 
прямых солнечных лучей в течение длительного периода.
Из соображений безопасности заменять шланги разрешается  только 
специалистам по обслуживанию фирмы GARDENA.

Инструкции по технике безопасности: Стопор можно при необходимости сдвинуть [ Рис. D ]:

   
 ВНИМАНИЕ!
Для предотвращения полного вытягивания  шланга для 
 полива никогда не освобождайте одновременно стопор (1)  
и весь шланг (3).  
Если шланг все же будет вытянут полностью, обратитесь, 
 пожалуйста, в пункт сервиса фирмы  GARDENA. 

1.  С помощью отвертки ослабьте 2 винта (2) на стопоре (3).
2.  Крепко удерживайте поливной шланг (4) во время передви-

же-ния, сдвиньте стопор (3) и снова затяните 2 винта (2).

Транспортировочное положение:
Опорожните шланг перед его транспортировкой.

Хранение:
Храните настенный ящик для шланга в недоступном для детей 
месте.
Настенный ящик для шланга не защищен от мороза.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ:

арт. 8040 арт. 8045 арт. 8050 арт. 8055

Длина шланга 15 м 20 м 25 м 30 м

Вес 7,3 кг 9,0 кг 11,7 кг 14,1 кг

Инструкции производителя для Российской Федерации
Изготовитель: GARDENA Germany AB,  
PO Box 7454, S-103 92 Stockholm, Sweden 
Страна изготовления указана на товаре.

Официальный импортер на территорию России: 
ООО «Хускварна»,  
141400, Московская область, г. Химки, 
ул. Ленинградская, владение 39, строение 6,   
помещение № ОВ02_04

Серийный номер: A2113 

A 21* 13

1-й серии (индекс 
 производствa) 

Год выпуска Календарная неделя 
выпуска

*  Последние две цифры года выпуска 2021 (третий и четвертый знак).
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FOR AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND ONLY

WARRANTY / SERVICE

Product registration:
Please register your product at gardena.com/registration.

Service:
Please find the current contact information of our service on the back page and online:
• Australia: https://www.gardena.com/au/support/advice/contact/
• New Zealand: https://www.gardena.com/nz/support/advice/contact/

Warranty:
Husqvarna provides a manufacturer’s warranty against faulty workmanship in manufacture and/or defective components to initial purchaser for each 
new GARDENA branded product produced by Husqvarna and purchased in Australia. To make a valid claim under this manufacturer’s warranty the 
product and proof of purchase must be provided to the retailer. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, neglect, adjustments and/
or modifications by the consumer or normal wear and tear, the costs of shipping and handling, travel expense, lost time, or pickup and delivery.  

Australia:
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for major 
failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the 
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.  
Husqvarna Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 45 115 475 619) 4 Pioneer Avenue, Tuggerah NSW 2259. Tel: 1300 804 213.

New Zealand:
This manufacturer’s warranty is in addition to the rights and remedies provided by the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act.  
Husqvarna New Zealand Ltd (Company No. 111861) 51 Aintree Avenue, Airport Oaks, Manukau 2022. Tel: 09 920 2410.  
Made in China to GARDENA’s specifications.
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en EU Declaration of conformity The undersigned hereby certifies as the authorized representative of the manufacturer, GARDENA Germany AB, PO Box 7454, S-103 92, Stockholm, 
Sweden, that, when leaving our factory, the unit(s) indicated below is / are in accordance with the harmonised EU guidelines, EU standards of safety and 
product specific standards. This certificate becomes void if the unit(s) is / are modified without our approval. 
EU directives(1) | Harmonised standards(2) | Deposited documentation(3) | Year of CE marking(4) | Ulm, (date of issue)(5)

Retractable Hose 
Reel

Art. No.

Roll-Up 15 
Roll-Up 20 
Roll-Up 25 
Roll-Up 30

8040 
8045 
8050 
8055

(1) 2006/42/EG (2) EN ISO 12100:2010

(3) GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH 
Technische Dokumentation  
M. Jäger 
Hans-Lorenser-Str. 40 
89079 Ulm / Germany

(4) 2022

(5) 25.05.2022

 
Reinhard Pompe 
Vice President Products

 
Wolfgang Engelhardt 
Vice President Supply Chain

 Declaration of Conformity [only for UK] 
The manufacturer, GARDENA Germany AB PO Box 7454 S-103 92 Stockholm Sweden, hereby certifies, when leaving our factory, the unit(s) indicated below is / are in accordance with the  
UK Regulations, designated standards of safety and product specific designated standards. This certificate becomes void if the units are modified without our approval.

Description of the product: Retractable Hose Reel

Type: Roll-Up 15 
Roll-Up 20 
Roll-Up 25 
Roll-Up 30

Article number: 8040 
8045 
8050 
8055

UK regulations: S.I. 2008/1597

Designated standards: EN ISO 12100

Deposited documentation: GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH 
Technische Dokumentation 
M. Jäger 
Hans-Lorenser-Str. 40 
89079 Ulm 
Germany

UK importer: Husqvarna UK Limited 
Preston Road,  
Aycliffe 
County Durham,  
DL5 6UP 
United Kingdom

Ulm, 25/05/2022

Authorised representative
 

Reinhard Pompe 
Vice President Products

 
Wolfgang Engelhardt 
Vice President Supply Chain
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Croatia  
Husqvarna Austria GmbH  
Industriezeile 36  
4010 Linz  
Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485  
service.gardena@husqvarnagroup.com
Cyprus  
Pantelis Papadopoulos S.A.  
92 Athinon Avenue  
Athens  
10442 Greece  
Phone: (+30) 21 0519 3100  
infocy@papadopoulos.com.gr
Czech Republic  
Gardena   
Service Center Vrbno  
c/o Husqvarna   
Manufacturing CZ s.r.o.  
Jesenická 146  
79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem  
Phone: 800 100 425  
servis@gardena.cz
Denmark  
GARDENA DANMARK  
Lejrvej 19, st.  
3500 Værløse  
Tlf.: (+45) 70 26 47 70  
gardenadk@husqvarnagroup.com  
www.gardena.com/dk
Dominican Republic  
BOSQUESA, S.R.L  
Carretera Santiago Licey  
Km. 5 ½  
Esquina Copal II.  
Santiago De Los Caballeros  
51000 Dominican Republic  
Phone: (+1) 809-562-0476  
contacto@bosquesa.com.do
Egypt  
Universal Agencies Co  
26, Abdel Hamid Lotfy St.  
Giza  
Phone: (+20) 3 761 57 57
Estonia  
Husqvarna Eesti OÜ  
Valdeku 132  
EE-11216 Tallinn  
info@gardena.ee
Finland  
Oy Husqvarna Ab  
Juurakkotie 5 B 2  
01510 Vantaa  
www.gardena.fi
France  
Husqvarna France  
9/11 Allée des pierres mayettes  
92635 Gennevilliers Cedex  
France  
http://www.gardena.com/fr  
N° AZUR: 0 810 00 78 23  
(Prix d’un appel local)
Georgia  
Transporter LLC  
#70, Beliashvili street  
0159 Tbilisi, Georgia  
Number: (+995) 322 14 71 71  
info@transporter.com.ge  
www.transporter.com.ge
Service Address and   
Importer to Great Britain  
Husqvarna UK Ltd  
Preston Road  
Aycliffe Industrial Park  
Newton Aycliffe  
County Durham  
DL5 6UP  
Phone: (+44) (0) 344 844 4558   
info.gardena@husqvarna.co.uk
Greece  
Π.ΠΑΠΑΔΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ ΑΕΒΕ  
Λεωφ. Αθηνών 92  
Αθήνα  
Τ.Κ.104 42  
Ελλάδα  
Τηλ. (+30) 210 5193 100  
info@papadopoulos.com.gr
Hong Kong  
Tung Tai Company  
151-153 Hoi Bun Road  
Kwun Tong, Kowloon  
Hong Kong  
Phone: (+852) 3583 1662  
admin@tungtaico.com
Hungary  
Husqvarna Magyarország Kft.  
Ezred u. 1 – 3  
1044 Budapest  
Phone: (+36) 1 251-4161  
vevoszolgalat.husqvarna@husqvarna.hu
Iceland  
BYKO ehf.  
Skemmuvegi 2a  
200 Kópavogur  
Phone: (+354) 515 4000  
byko@byko.is 
MHG Verslun ehf  
Víkurhvarf 8  
203 Kópavogur  
Phone: (+354) 544 4656
India  
B K RAMAN AND CO  
Plot No. 185, Industrial Area,   
Phase-2, Ram Darbar  
Chandigarh  
160002 India  
Phone: (+91) 98140 06530  
raman@jaganhardware.com
Iraq  
Alshiemal Alakhdar Company  
Al-Faysalieah, Near Estate Bank  
Mosul  
Phone: (+964) 78 18 18 46 75
Ireland  
Liffey Distributors Ltd.  
309 NW Business Park, Ballycoolen  
15 Dublin  
Phone: (+353) 1 824 2600  
info@liffeyd.com

Deutschland / Germany  
GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH  
Central Service  
Hans-Lorenser-Straße 40  
D-89079 Ulm  
Produktfragen:   
(+49) 731 490-123  
Reparaturen:   
(+49) 731 490-290  
www.gardena.com/de/kontakt
Albania  
KRAFT SHPK  
Autostrada Tirane-Durres  
Km 7  
1051 Tirane  
Phone: (+355) 69 877 7821  
info@kraft.al
Argentina  
ROBERTO C. RUMBO S.R.L.  
Predio Norlog  
Lote 7  
Benavidez. ZC: 1621  
Buenos Aires  
Phone: (+54) 11 5263-7862  
ventas@rumbosrl.com.ar
Armenia  
AES Systems LLC  
Marshal Babajanyan Avenue 56/2  
0022 Yerevan  
Phone: (+374) 60 651 651  
masisohanyan@icloud.com
Australia  
Husqvarna Australia Pty. Ltd.  
Locked Bag 5  
Central Coast BC  
NSW 2252  
Phone: (+ 61) (0) 2 4352 7400  
customer.service@husqvarna.com.au
Austria / Österreich  
Husqvarna Austria GmbH  
Industriezeile 36  
4010 Linz  
Tel.: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485  
www.gardena.com/at/service/beratung/kontakt/
Azerbaijan  
Proqres Xüsusi Firması  
Aliyar Aliyev 212, Baku, Azerbaijan  
Sales: +994 70 326 07 14  
Aftersales: +994 77 326 07 14  
www.progress-garden.az  
info@progress-garden.az
Bahrain  
M.H. Al-Mahroos  
BUILDING 208, BLOCK 356, 
ROAD 328  
Salhiya  
Phone: +973 1740 8090  
almahroos@almahroos.com
Belarus / Беларусь  
ООО «Мастер Гарден»  
220118, г. Минск,   
улица Шаранговича, дом 7а  
Тел. (+375) 17 257 00 33  
mg@mastergarden.by
Belgium  
Husqvarna Belgium nv  
Gardena Division  
Leuvensesteenweg 542  
Planet II E  
1930 Zaventem  
België
Bosnia / Herzegovina  
Silk Trade d.o.o.  
Poslovna Zona Vila Br. 20  
Phone: (+387) 61 165 593  
info@silktrade.com.ba
Brazil  
Nordtech Maquinas e Motores Ltd.  
Avenida Juscelino Kubitschek  
de Oliveira Curitiba  
3003 Brazil  
Phone: (+55) 41 3595-9600  
contato@nordtech.com.br  
www.nordtech.com.br
Bulgaria  
AGROLAND България АД  
бул. 8 Декември, № 13  
Офис 5  
1700 Студентски град  
София  
Тел.: (+359) 24 66 6910  
info@agroland.eu
Canada / USA  
GARDENA Canada Ltd.  
125 Edgeware Road  
Unit 15 A  
Brampton L6Y 0P5  
ON, Canada  
Phone: (+1) 905 792 93 30  
gardena.customerservice@husqvarnagroup.com
Chile  
REPRESENTACIONES JCE S.A. 
AV. DEL VALLE NORTE 857 PISO 4 
HUECHURABA, SANTIAGO, CHILE 
Phone: (+ 56) 2 2414 2600 
contacto@jce.cl
China  
Husqvarna (Shanghai)  
Management Co., Ltd.  
富世华（上海）管理有限公司  
3F, Benq Square B,  
No 207, Song Hong Rd.,  
Chang Ning District,  
Shanghai, PRC. 200335  
上海市长宁区淞虹路207号明  
基广场B座3楼, 邮编: 200335
Colombia  
Equipos de Toyama Colombia SAS  
Cra. 68 D No 25 B 86 Of. 618   
Edificio Torre Central  
Bogota  
Phone: +57 (1) 703 95 20 /  
  +57 (1) 703 95 22  
servicioalcliente@toyama.com.co  
www.toyama.com.co
Costa Rica  
Exim CIA Costa Rica   
Calle 25A, B°. Montealegre  
Zapote  
San José  
Costa Rica   
Phone: (+506) 2221-5654 / (+506) 2221-5659  
eximcostarica@gmail.com

Israel  
HAGARIN LTD.  
2 Nahal Harif St.  
8122201 Yavne  
internet@hagarin.co.il  
Phone: (+972) 8-932-0400
Italy  
Husqvarna Italia S.p.A.  
Centro Direzionale Planum  
Via del Lavoro 2, Scala B  
22036 ERBA (CO)  
Phone: (+39) (0) 31 4147700  
assistenza.italia@it.husqvarna.com
Japan  
Husqvarna Zenoah Co. Ltd. Japan  
1-9 Minamidai, Kawagoe  
350-1165 Saitama  
Japan  
gardena-jp@husqvarnagroup.com
Kazakhstan  
ТОО “Ламэд”  
Russian  
Адрес: Казахстан, г. Алматы,   
ул. Тажибаевой, 155/1  
Тел.:  (+7) (727) 355 64 00 /  
 (+7) (700) 355 64 00 
lamed@lamed.kz 
Kazakh  
Мекен-жайы: Қазақстан,   
Алматы қ.,   
көш. Тәжібаевой, 155/1  
Тел.: (+7) (727) 355 64 00 /  
 (+7) (700) 355 64 00  
lamed@lamed.kz
Kuwait  
Palms Agro Production Co  
Al Rai- Fourth Ring Road – Block 56.  
P.O Box: 1976 Safat  
13020 Al-Rai  
Phone: (+965) 24 73 07 45 
info@palms-kw.com
Kyrgyzstan  
OOsO Alye Maki  
Av. Moladaya Guardia 83  
720014 Bishkek  
Phone: (+996) 312 322115
Latvia  
Husqvarna Latvija SIA  
Ulbrokas 19A  
LV-1021 Rīga  
info@gardena.lv
Lebanon  
Technomec  
Safra Highway (Beirut – Tripoli) Center   
622 Mezher Bldg.  
P.O.Box 215  
Jounieh  
Phone: (+961) 9 853527 / 
  (+961) 3 855481  
tecnomec@idm.net.lb
Lithuania  
UAB Husqvarna Lietuva  
Ateities pl. 77C  
LT-52104 Kaunas  
info@gardena.lt
Luxembourg  
Magasins Jules Neuberg  
39, rue Jacques Stas  
Luxembourg-Gasperich 2549  
Case Postale No. 12  
Luxembourg 2010  
Phone: (+352) 40 14 01  
api@neuberg.lu
Malaysia  
Glomedic International Sdn Bhd  
Jalan Ruang No. 30  
Shah Alam, Selangor  
40150 Malaysia  
Phone: (+60) 3-7734 7997  
oase@glomedic.com.my
Malta  
I.V. Portelli & Sons Ltd.  
85, 86, Triq San Pawl  
Rabat - RBT 1240  
Phone: (+356) 2145 4289
Mauritius  
Espace Maison Ltée  
La City Trianon, St Jean  
Quatre Bornes  
Phone: (+230) 460 85 85 
digital@espacemaison.mu
Mexico  
AFOSA  
Av. Lopez Mateos Sur # 5019  
Col. La Calma 45070  
Zapopan, Jalisco, Mexico  
Phone: (+52) 33 3818-3434  
isolis@afosa.com.mx
Moldova  
Convel SRL  
Republica Moldova,   
mun. Chisinau,   
sos. Muncesti 284  
Phone: (+373) 22 857 126  
www.convel.md
Mongolia  
Soyolj Gardening Shop  
Narnii Rd  
Ulaanbaatar  
14230 Mongolia  
Phone: +976 7777 5080  
soyolj@magicnet.mn
Morocco  
Proekip  
64 Rue de la Participation  
Casablanca-Roches Noires  
20303 Morocco  
Phone: (+212) 661342107  
hicham.hafani@proekip.ma
Netherlands  
Husqvarna Nederland B.V.  
GARDENA Division  
Postbus 50131  
1305 AC ALMERE  
Phone: (+31) 36 521 00 10  
info@gardena.nl
Neth. Antilles  
Jonka Enterprises N.V.  
Sta. Rosa Weg 196  
P.O. Box 8200 
Curaçao 
Phone: (+599) 9 767 66 55 
info@jonka.com

New Zealand  
Husqvarna New Zealand Ltd.  
PO Box 76-437  
Manukau City 2241  
Phone: (+64) (0) 9 9202410  
support.nz@husqvarna.co.nz
North Macedonia 
Sinpeks d.o.o. 
Ul. Kravarski Pat Bb 
7000 Bitola 
Phone: (+389) 47 20 85 00 
sinpeks@mt.net.mk
Norway 
Husqvarna Norge AS 
Gardena Division 
Trøskenveien 36 
1708 Sarpsborg  
info@gardena.no
Northern Cyprus  
Mediterranean Home & Garden  
No 150 Alsancak, Karaoğlanoğlu  
Caddesi Girne  
Phone: (+90) 392 821 33 80  
info@medgardener.com
Oman  
General Development Services  
PO 1475, PC - 111  
Seeb  
111 Oman  
Phone: 96824582816  
gdsoman@gdsoman.com
Paraguay  
Agrofield SRL  
AV. CHOFERES DEL CHACO   
1449 C/25 DE MAYO  
Asunción  
Phone: (+595) 21 608 656  
consultas@agrofield.com.py
Peru  
Sierras y Herramientas Forestal SAC  
Av. Las Gaviotas 833, Chorrillos  
Lima  
Phone: (+51) 1 2 52 02 52  
supervisorventas1@siersac.com  
www.siersac.com
Philippines  
Royal Dragon Traders Inc  
10 Linaw Street, Barangay  
Saint Peter Quezon City  
1114 Philippines  
Phone: (+63) 2 7426893  
aida.fernandez@rdti.com.ph
Poland  
Gardena Service Center Vrbno  
c/o Husqvarna Manufacturing CZ  
s.r.o. Jesenická 146  
79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem  
Czech Republic  
Phone: (22) 336 78 90  
serwis@gardena.pl
Portugal  
Husqvarna Portugal, SA  
Lagoa - Albarraque  
2635 - 595 Rio de Mouro  
Phone: (+351) 21 922 85 30  
Fax:   (+351) 21 922 85 36  
info@gardena.pt
Romania  
Madex International Srl  
Soseaua Odaii 117 - 123,  
RO 013603 Bucureşti, S1  
Phone: (+40) 21 352 7603  
madex@ines.ro
Russia / Россия  
ООО „Хускварна“  
141400, Московская обл.,  
г. Химки,  
улица Ленинградская,  
владение 39, стр.6  
Бизнес Центр  
„Химки Бизнес Парк“,  
помещение ОВ02_04  
http://www.gardena.ru
Saudi Arabia  
SACO  
Takhassusi Main Road P.O. Box:  
86387 Riyadh 12863  
40011 Saudi Arabia  
Phone: (966) 11 482 8877  
webmaster@saco-ksa.com 
Al Futtaim Pioneer Trading  
5147 Al Farooq Dist.  
Riyadh 7991  
Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700  
Owais.Khan@alfuttaim.com
Serbia  
Domel d.o.o.  
Slobodana Đurića 21  
11000 Belgrade  
Phone: (+381) 11 409 57 12  
office@domel.rs
Singapore  
Hy-Ray PRIVATE LIMITED  
40 Jalan Pemimpin  
#02-08 Tat Ann Building  
Singapore 577185  
Phone: (+65) 6253 2277  
info@hyray.com.sg
Slovak Republic  
Gardena   
Service Center Vrbno  
c/o Husqvarna   
Manufacturing CZ s.r.o.  
Jesenická 146  
79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem  
Phone: 0800 154044  
servis@gardena.sk
Slovenia  
Husqvarna Austria GmbH  
Industriezeile 36  
4010 Linz  
Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485  
service.gardena@husqvarnagroup.com
South Africa  
Husqvarna South Africa (Pty) Ltd  
Lifestyle Business Park –  
Ground Floor Block A  Cnr  
Beyers Naude Drive and Ysterhout  
Road Randpark Ridge, Randburg  
Phone: (+27) 10 015 5750  
service@gardena.co.za

South Korea   
Kyung Jin Trading Co., Ltd  
8F Haengbok Building, 210,  
Gangnam-Daero 137-891 Seoul  
Phone: (+82) 2 574 6300  
kjh@kjh.co.kr
Spain  
Husqvarna España S.A.  
Calle de Rivas nº 10  
28052 Madrid  
Phone: (+34) 91 708 05 00  
atencioncliente@gardena.es
Sri Lanka  
Hunter & Company Ltd.  
130 Front Street  
Colombo  
Phone: 94-11 232 81 71  
hunters@eureka.lk
Suriname  
Deto Handelmaatschappij N.V.  
Kernkampweg 72-74  
P.O. Box: 12782  
Paramaribo  
Suriname  
Phone: (+597) 43 80 50  
info@deto.sr
Sweden  
Husqvarna AB /   
GARDENA Sverige  
Drottninggatan 2  
561 82 Huskvarna  
Sverige  
Phone: (+46) (0) 36-14 60 02   
service@gardena.se
Switzerland / Schweiz  
Husqvarna Schweiz AG  
Consumer Products  
Industriestrasse 10  
5506 Mägenwil  
Phone: (+ 41) (0) 62 887 37 90  
info@gardena.ch
Taiwan  
Hong Ying Trading Co., Ltd.  
No. 46 Wu-Kun-Wu Road  
New Taipei City  
Phone: (+886) (02) 2298 1486  
salesgd1@7friends.com.tw
Tajikistan  
ARIERS JV LLC  
39, Ayni Street, 734024  
Dushanbe, Tajikistan
Thailand  
Spica Co. Ltd  
243/2 Onnuch Rd., Prawat  
Bangkok  
10250 Thailand  
Phone: (+66) (0)2721 7373  
surapong@spica-siam.com
Tunisia  
Société du matériel agricole et maritime  
Nouveau port de peche de Sfax Bp 33  
Sfax 3065  
Phone: (+216) 98 419047/ 
  (+216) 74 497614  
commercial@smamtunisia.com
Türkiye 
Dost Bahçe  
Yunus Mah. Adil Sk. No:3   
Kartal  
Istanbul  
34873 Türkiye  
Phone: (+90) 216 389 39 39
Turkmenistan  
I.E. Orazmuhammedov Nurmuhammet  
80 Ataturk, BERKARAR Shopping Center,  
Ground floor, A77b,   
Ashgabat 744000   
TURKMENISTAN  
Phone: (+993) 12 468859  
Mob: (+993) 62 222887  
info@jayhyzmat.com /   
bekgiyev@jayhyzmat.com  
www.jayhyzmat.com
UAE  
Al-Futtaim ACE Company  
L.L.C Building, Al Rebat Street  
Festival City, Dubai  
7880 UAE  
Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700  
ace@alfuttaim.ae
Ukraine / Україна  
АТ «Альцест»  
вул Петропавлівська 4  
08130, Київська обл.  
Києво-Святошинський  р-н. с.  
Петропавлівська Борщагівка Україна  
Тел.: (+38) 0 800 503 000
Uruguay  
FELI SA  
Entre Ríos 1083  
11800 Montevideo  
Phone: (+598) 22 03 18 44  
info@felisa.com.uy
Uzbekistan  
AGROHOUSE MChJ  
O’zbekiston, 111112  
Toshkent viloyati  
Toshkent tumani   
Hasanboy QFY, THAY yoqasida  
Phone: (+998)-93-5414141 /  
  (+998)-71-2096868 
info@agro.house  
www.agro.house
Vietnam  
Vision Joint Stock Company  
BT1-17, Khu biet thu –  
Khu Đoan ngoai giao Nguyen Xuan Khoat  
Xuan Đinh, Bac Tu Liem  
Hanoi, Vietnam  
Phone: (+8424)-38462833/34  
quynhnm@visionjsc.com.vn
Zimbabwe  
Cutting Edge  
159 Citroen Rd, Msasa  
Harare  
Phone: (+263) 8677 008685  
sales@cuttingedge.co.zw
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